

No. 22-92

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL BANERIAN, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
THE SECRETARY OF STATE OF MICHIGAN, *et al.*,

Appellees.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN*

MOTION TO DISMISS OR AFFIRM

ABHA KHANNA
Counsel of Record
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
1700 Seventh Avenue,
Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 656-0177
AKhanna@elias.law

MARC E. ELIAS
EMMA OLSON SHARKEY
MELINDA K. JOHNSON
RAISA M. CRAMER
AARON M. MUKERJEE
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
10 G Street NE, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 968-4490

SARAH PRESCOTT
SALVATORE, PRESCOTT &
PORTER, PLLC
105 E. Main Street
Northville, MI 48168
(248) 679-8711

Counsel for Individual Voter Intervenors-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT2

I. APPELLANTS’ MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS MOOT.....7

II. APPELLANTS ATTEMPT TO RAISE ISSUES
THAT ARE NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS
COURT.....12

III. IF THE COURT REACHES THE MERITS, IT
SHOULD SUMMARILY AFFIRM THE
PANEL’S ORDER.....15

CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Beame v. Friends of the Earth</i> , 434 U.S. 1310 (1977).....	15
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018).....	15
<i>Brockington v. Rhodes</i> , 396 U.S. 41 (1969).....	9
<i>Hall v. Beals</i> , 396 U.S. 45 (1969).....	9
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022).....	9
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 551 U.S. 74 (2007).....	10, 11
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	9, 10, 12
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2284(a).....	3
Other Authorities	
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 2(d).....	2
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6.....	2
